

No. 18437

United States
COURT OF APPEALS
for the Ninth Circuit

BUCK WITT,

Appellant,

-vs-

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee.

APPELLANT'S BRIEF

*Appeal from the Judgment of the United States District
Court for the District of Oregon*

HON. JOHN F. KILKENNY, Judge

FILED

MAR 2 1963

MCALLISTER, BURNS, GUSTAFSON & LOCK,

29 N.W. First Street,

Gresham, Oregon,

Attorneys for Appellant.

FRANK H. SCHMID, CLERK

FILED

MAR 2 1963

FRANK H. SCHMID, CLERK

INDEX

	Page
I. Statement of Pleadings and Facts Conferring Jurisdiction	1
II. Statement of the Case.....	2
A. History of Pleadings.....	2
B. Questions Presented for Decision.....	9
C. Appellant's Statement of Facts.....	10
III. Specification of Error No. 1 The trial court erroneously concluded that pilots Ballweber and Wood were acting outside the scope of their authority and not in the course of their employment and were on an independent "lark" of their own on May 8, 1961.....	14
Point I	14
Authorities	15
Point II	15
Authorities	15
Point III	15
Argument	16
IV. Specification of Error No. 2 The trial court erred in failing to hold that the defendant-appellee ratified the conduct of pilots Ballweber and Wood	27
Point I	27
Authorities	27
Argument	28
V. Conclusion	30
VI. Certificate	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASE LAW	
Barry vs. Oregon Trunk Rwy. (1953), 197 Or. 246, at 255, 253 P.2d 260.....	23
Crosby vs. Braley & Graham, 171 Or. 72, 134 P.2d 110.....	15, 25, 26
Dalrymple vs. Covey Motor Co. (1913), 66 Or. 533, at 538, 540 and 541, 135 Pac. 91.....	15, 18, 19, 27
Fetting vs. Winch (1909), 54 Or. 600, 104 Pac. 722..	22
French vs. Cresswell (1886), 13 Or. 418, at 425 and 426.....	21, 22
Healy vs. Johnson, 127 Ia. 221, at 226, 103 N.W. 92, at 94.....	19
Hinson vs. U.S. (1958, 5th Circ.), 257 F.2d 178.....	27, 29
Houston vs. Keets Auto Co. (1917), 85 Or. 125, at 129, 166 Pac. 531.....	23
Judson vs. Beehive Auto Service Co. (1931), 136 Or. 1, Annotated 74 ALR 944.....	23
Kahn vs. Home Telephone & Telegraph Co., 78 Or. 308, at 314, 152 Pac. 240.....	23
Larkins vs. Utah Copper Co. (1952), 169 Or. 499, 127 P.2d 354.....	23
Murphy vs. U.S. (1950, 9th Circ.), 179 F.2d 743	15, 23, 25
Newkirk vs. Oregon-Washington Ry. Co. (1929), 128 Or. 28, at 38 et seq., 273 Pac. 707.....	21, 22
O'Connell vs. U.S. (1953, ED Wn.), 110 F. Supp. 612, at 614.....	15
Tauscher vs. Doernbecher Mfg. Co. (1936), 153 Or. 152, 56 P.2d 318.....	27, 29
Tyler vs. Moore, 111 Or. 499, at 509, 226 Pac. 443	15, 19, 27
U.S. vs. Johnson, 181 F.2d 577 (9th Circ.).....	15
U.S. vs. Wibye, 191 F.2d 181 (9th Circ.).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont.)

	Page
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. §§ 1291 and 1294.....	2
28 U.S.C. 1346 (b).....	1

TEXTS AND TREATISES

35 Am Jur, Master & Servant, §§ 544, 546, 550, 555-558 and 563	27, 30
Barry's Automobile Law, p. 134.....	18
I Sherman & Redfield, Negligence (5th Ed), §§ 146 and 150	18



No. 18437
